

No. 08-678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN CARPENTER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JUDITH RESNIK
DENNIS E. CURTIS
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800

THOMAS J. MUNGER
MUNGER & STONE, LLP
2850 First Union Plaza
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-1884

ALAN B. MORRISON
1937 Biltmore Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 506-6744

Counsel for Respondent

June 2009

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

J. CRAIG SMITH*
SEAN K. MCELLIGOTT
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF
& BIEDER, P.C.
350 Fairfield Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06604
(203) 368-3244

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. This Court has consistently refused to allow immediate appeals from pretrial orders concerning discovery, privilege disputes, and the attorney-client relationship.10

II. Pretrial orders denying attorney-client privilege claims are not immediately appealable under the collateral order doctrine.16

A. Orders denying attorney-client privilege claims are inconclusive, subject to reconsideration, and inherently tentative.19

B. Orders denying attorney-client privilege claims are intertwined with, not completely separate from, the merits of the underlying case.25

C. Discovery objections based on attorney-client privilege are not sufficiently important to override the final judgment rule.32

D. Orders denying claims of attorney-client privilege are not effectively unreviewable after final judgment.37

III.	Other routes to the appellate courts are available.	40
IV.	The rule Mohawk advocates has no limiting principle, would tax already overburdened appellate courts, and has proved unworkable in practice.	44
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
241 F.R.D. 480 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 29

Agster v. Maricopa County,
422 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2005) 52

Alexander v. United States,
201 U.S. 117 (1906).....11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 33, 38

Alcon Manufacturing, Ltd. v. Apotex Inc.,
2008 WL 5070465 (S.D. Ind. 2008) 29

*America Express Warehousing, Ltd. v. Trans-
america Insurance Co.*,
380 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1967) 41

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 2

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,
129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009) 17

B.H. ex rel. Holder v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.,
239 F.R.D. 652 (N.D. Okla. 2005) 24

Bacher v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
211 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2000) 49, 50

In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation,
270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) 23

<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	11, 18, 21, 33, 48
<i>In re Carco Electronics</i> , 536 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2008)	50, 51
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	17
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Quickie Transport Co.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 50 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	28
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)	24, 40, 41
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	10
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	26
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13
<i>Clutchette v. Rushen</i> , 770 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	12, 15, 38
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 17, 19

<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litigation</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	21, 23, 25, 43
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26, 32, 49
<i>Diamond Ventures, LLC v. Barreto</i> , 452 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	16, 18, 19, 25, 32, 33, 37, 42
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 33, 34, 38, 41, 44
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	36
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	13, 37
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002)	50
<i>In re Ford Motor Company</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997)	49, 50
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for New York State Income Tax Records</i> , 607 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1979)	20

<i>Greater Newburyport Clamshell Alliance v. Public Service Co. of New Hampshire,</i> 838 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	19, 21, 44
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor,</i> 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	41
<i>Holifield v. United States,</i> 909 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Horn,</i> 185 Fed. Appx. 199 (3d Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Invesco Institutional (N.A.), Inc. v. Paas,</i> 244 F.R.D. 374 (W.D. Ky. 2007)	29
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond,</i> 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	34, 35
<i>Johnson v. Jones,</i> 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	22
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court,</i> 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	23
<i>In re Lewis,</i> 212 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>MDK, Inc. v. Mike’s Train House, Inc.,</i> 27 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11, 22, 44
<i>Maness v. Meyers,</i> 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	11, 13, 15, 34, 38

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 516 (2006).....	2
<i>Montgomery County v. MicroVote Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	49
<i>New York State Teamsters Council Prepaid Legal Services Plan v. Primo & Centra</i> , 159 F.R.D. 386 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 52
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 591 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1979)	14, 21
<i>Pengate Handling Systems v. Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1176021 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	23
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	13
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Recycling Solutions, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 175 F.R.D. 407 (D.D.C. 1997)	27

<i>Reise v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System,</i> 957 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.,</i> 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller,</i> 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	14, 25, 26, 31, 34
<i>Rutgard v. Haynes,</i> 185 F.R.D. 596 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	24
<i>In re Sealed Case (Medical Records),</i> 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Sedco International, S. A. v. Cory,</i> 683 F.2d 1201 (8th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Sell v. United States,</i> 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	34, 35
<i>Smith v. BIC Corp.,</i> 869 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1989)	49, 50, 51
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States,</i> 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	39
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	18, 33
<i>In re Teleglobe Communications Corp.,</i> 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	36, 50

<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	35
<i>Truckstop.net, LLC v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Union County v. Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. British American Tobacco (In- vestments) Ltd.</i> , 387 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>United States v. British American Tobacco Aus- tralia Services, Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 131 F.R.D. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C.</i> , 935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 440 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13, 15

<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40, 51
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Ruhbayan</i> , 406 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>aff'g</i> 201 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	23, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 809 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	25, 26, 31
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 1726675 (5th Cir. 2006)	22, 41, 42
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Matter of Walsh</i> , 623 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Webster Coal & Coke Co. v. Cassatt</i> , 207 U.S. 181 (1907).....	20
<i>In re Weisman</i> , 835 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1987)	38

<i>Wexco Industries v. ADM21 Co. Ltd.</i> , 260 Fed. Appx. 450 (3d Cir. 2008)	50
<i>White v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1414 (10th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	17, 32, 46
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 1476702 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Mohawk, Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 4:04-CV-0003-HLM (N.D. Ga.)	2

STATUTES AND RULES

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	i, 7, 16, 18, 19, 25, 37, 42, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9, 12, 17, 41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e).....	18, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2073	19
28 U.S.C. § 2074(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1985(2).....	1, 3, 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)	43, 44
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f), 1998 Ad- visory Committee Notes	43
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1)	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5)(A)(ii).....	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b), 1993 Ad- visory Committee Notes	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(b)(2).....	39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(b)(2)(A)(i).....	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53(a)(1)(C), 2003 Advisory Committee Notes	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	23
Federal Rule of Evidence 501	34
Federal Rule of Evidence 502	34
Proposed Federal Rule of Evidence 503(d) (repro- duced in <i>Rules of Evidence for United States Courts and Magistrates</i> , 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972)) ...	26, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Office of the United States Courts,
2008 Annual Report to the Director: Judicial
Business of the United States Courts, *available*
at [http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2008/
JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2008/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf) (2008)..... 48

Benjamin J. Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial
Process* (1921)..... 45

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Court and the Economic
System*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1984)..... 39

Ward Farnsworth, *The Legal Analyst: A Toolkit
for Thinking About the Law* (2007) 39

Allan Kanner & Tibor Nagy, *Perspectives on the At-
torney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product
Doctrine, in The Attorney-Client Privilege in Civil
Litigation: Protecting and Defending Confidential-
ity* 81 (Vincent S. Walkowiak ed., ABA 2008) 27

Carolyn Dineen King, *Current Challenges to the
Federal Judiciary*, 66 La. L. Rev. 661 (2006)..... 48

Mathew S. Miller, Note, *The Costs of Waiver:
Cost-Benefit Analysis as a New Basis for Se-
lective Waiver of Attorney-Client Privilege*,
83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1248 (2008) 40

Christopher Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Evidence (3d ed. 2003)..... 27

Christopher Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Federal Evidence (2d ed. 1994) 39

Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform</i> (1996)	48
Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2d ed. 1999 & Supp. 2009)	24, 29, 30, 31, 36, 40, 48
Shira A. Scheindlin and Jonathan M. Redgrave, <i>Special Masters and E-Discovery: The Intersection of Two Recent Revisions to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 30 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 347 (2008)	22
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	26
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	20, 39
